

No. 08-1387

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Tenth Circuit**

---

EDWARD J. KERBER, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

- against -

QWEST PENSION PLAN, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO,  
THE HON. BOYD N. BOLAND, PRESIDING

---

**ANSWER BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Elizabeth I. Kiovsy  
BAIRD & KIOVSKY, LLC  
2036 E. 17th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80206  
(303) 813-4500

John Houston Pope  
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
250 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10177-1211  
(212) 351-4500

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
<i>The Qwest Pension Plan .....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>The Death Benefit Plan and the Pensioner Death Benefit .....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Changes to the Pensioner Death Benefit.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>Plan Participants and the Pensioner Death Benefit.....</i>	<i>12</i>
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16

ARGUMENT.....18

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT QWEST’S PENSIONER DEATH BENEFIT IS A WELFARE BENEFIT, NOT A PENSION BENEFIT SUBJECT TO THE ANTI-CUTBACK RULE.....18

A. *The Pensioner Death Benefit Does Not Fit Within The Statutory Definition Of A Pension Benefit* .....19

B. *The Pensioner Death Benefit Is Neither A Retirement-Type Subsidy Nor An Early Retirement Benefit* .....23

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PENSIONER DEATH BENEFIT IS NOT VESTED AND THEREFORE MAY BE MODIFIED OR ELIMINATED BY QWEST .....28

A. *The Pensioner Death Benefit Was Not Vested*.....28

B. *Qwest Possesses The Right To Change Or Eliminate The Pensioner Death Pursuant To The Reservation Of Rights In The Plan*.....34

C. *Appellants’ Miscellany Of Arguments Relating To Vesting Concern Documents Other Than The Plan Documents That Must Clearly And Expressly Vest A Benefit*.....37

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT APPELLANTS HAVE NO VIABLE CLAIMS BASED ON ANY ALLEGED BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY OR BASED UPON PRINCIPLES OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL .....	41
A. <i>Appellants Have Not Raised Any Cognizable Claim of Breach of Fiduciary Duty</i> .....	42
B. <i>The Court Should Not Recognize The Viability Of Equitable Estoppel But, If It Considers That Theory, Appellants Do Not Present A Viable Claim</i> .....	43
IV. APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES OR TO RECONSIDERATION OF THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	47
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	48
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	46
<i>Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Assocs. Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	33, 34
<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	33, 43
<i>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>American Stores Co. v. American Stores Co. Ret. Plan</i> , 928 F.2d 986 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20, 27
<i>Averhart v. U S West Mgmt. Plan</i> , 46 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Awbrey v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 928 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	39
<i>Battoni v. IBEW Local Union No. 102 Employee Pension Plan</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	24
<i>Blank v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 697 (M.D. Fla. 1990), <i>aff'd by adopting district court's reasoning</i> , 926 F.2d 1090, 1093 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Butler v. Compton</i> , 482 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Callery v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Cannon v. Group Health Service of Oklahoma</i> , 77 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Charter Canyon Treatment Ctr. v. Pool Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Chastain v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 3357516 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 8, 2007), <i>appeal pending</i> , Dkt. No. 07-6288 (10th Cir. argued Nov. 17, 2008) .....	34, 35

<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Cirulis V. UNUM Corp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Costantino v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Cowen v. Bank United of Texas, FSB</i> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Dhayer v. Weirton Steel</i> , 571 F. Supp. 316 (N.D. W.Va.), <i>aff'd, sub nom Sutton v. Weirton Steel</i> , 724 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Ecclesiastes 9:10-11-12, Inc. v. LMC Holding Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 23
<i>Fenton v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc. of U.S.</i> , 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	44, 45
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co., Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	29, 32, 33, 40, 42, 43, 46
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Graham v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>Greenlee County, Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>Grynberg v. Total, S.A.</i> , 538 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2008).....	41

*Harms v. Cavenham Forest Indus., Inc.*,  
984 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 26

*Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.*, 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Hollingshead v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla.*,  
216 Fed. Appx. 797 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 35

*Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, 465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 30, 40

*Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.*,  
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 27

*Jenson v. Sipco, Inc.*, 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994) .....30, 40, 42, 43

*Jones v. AT&T Co.*, 798 F. Supp. 1137 (E.D. Pa.),  
*aff'd*, 981 F.2d 1247 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 35

*Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.*, 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 36

*Kolentus v. Avco Corp.*, 798 F.2d 949 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 46

*Lefler v. United Healthcare of Utah, Inc.*,  
72 Fed. Appx. 818 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 26

*Livick v. The Gillette Co.*, 524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 38

*In re Lucent Death Benefits ERISA Litig.*,  
541 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2008) .....20, 21, 32, 34, 35

*Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust*, 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 23, 26

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....15

*Member Servs. Life Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of  
Sapulpa*, 130 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 28

*Merida Delgado v. Gonzales*, 428 F.3d 91 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 22



*Miller v. Coastal Corp.*, 978 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 38

*Miller v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.*, 502 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 36

*Moore v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*, 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 39

*Neuma, Inc. v. AMP, Inc.*, 259 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 37

*Oatway v. American Int'l Group, Inc.*, 325 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 1993) .....19

*Orth v. Wisconsin State Employees Union, Council 24*,  
546 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 30, 44

*Patrick v. Telis Communications Inc.*, 2005 BCCA 592,  
49 B.C.L.R.4th 74, ¶14 (B.C. Ct. App. 2005),  
*appeal denied*, [2006] S.C.A.A. No. 35 (Can. 2006) ..... 35

*Phelps v. U.S. West, Inc.*, 141 F.3d 1185,  
1998 WL 165117 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 46

*RLJCS Enterprises, Inc. v. Professional Benefit Trust, Inc.*,  
438 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2006),  
*aff'd*, 487 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 37

*RLJCS Enterprises, Inc. v. Professional Benefit Trust, Inc.*,  
487 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 37

*Reichelt v. Emhart Corp.*, 921 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 30

*Rombach v. Nestle USA, Inc.*, 211 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2000) .....18

*Ross v. Pension Plan for Hourly Employees of SKF Indus., Inc.*,  
847 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 25, 26

*Ross v. Rail Car Am. Group Disability Inc. Plan*,  
285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) .....41

*Saeger v. Pacific Life Ins. Co.*, 2008 WL 5427965 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City*, 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) .....14

<i>Sewell v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	33, 40, 43
<i>Stamper v. Total Petroleum, Inc. Ret. Plan for Hourly Rate Employees</i> , 188 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Steiner Corp. Ret. Plan v. Johnson &amp; Higgins of Calif.</i> , 31 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	22, 26
<i>Stepnowski v. Comm'r</i> , 124 T.C. 198 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Straub v. Western Union Tel.</i> , 851 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988).....	38, 43
<i>Tele-Communications, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 23
<i>Timmerman v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 483 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Tocker v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Trujillo v. PacifiCorp</i> , 524 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Ret. Med. Benefit "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	19, 32, 33, 39
<i>United Foods, Inc. v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund</i> , 816 F. Supp. 602 (N.D. Calif. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	32

*Wein Consolidated Airlines, Inc. v. Comm'r*,  
528 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 32

*Weir v. Federal Asset Deposit Ass'n*, 123 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 45

*Welch v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 382 F.2d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 28

*Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.*,  
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 18, 29, 40, 42, 43

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) .....19

29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)..... 20, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)..... 42

29 U.S.C. § 1051(1) .....18

29 U.S.C. § 1054(g) .....18, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....41

**COMMITTEE REPORT**

S. Rep. No. 575, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984),  
*reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2547 ..... 25

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(a)(1)(ii) ..... 27

26 C.F.R. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(2) ..... 27
